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LI Shu Fu 44.58% 
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Geely announced its FY19 results, significantly missed CMBI estimates. 

Revenue achieved RMB97.4bn (vs CMBI estimate of RMB99.0bn/ vs consensus 

estimate of RMB97.4bn), a decrease of 9% YoY. NP was RM8.2bn (vs CMBI 

estimate RMB10.7bn / vs consensus estimate of RMB8.7bn), a decrease of 35%. 

EPS has declined by 36% to RMB0.90 while DPS has decreased by 29% to 

RMB0.23.  

 Geely sold 1.36mn units in 2019, lower than our estimate of 1.39mn 

units, leading to its top-line 2% lower than our expectation. Given 

factors such as the emission standard switch, the decline of NEV subsidy, 

and the rebate increased, GPM has dropped to 17.4% in 2019 (vs CMBI 

estimate of 19.0%/vs consensus estimate of 18.1%) from 20.2% in 2018. In 

addition, admin exp ratio increased to 5.3% in 2019 from 3.5% in 2018, of 

which 1.4ppt increase came from the increase in R&D expense. 

 In 2020, Geely will launch 6 new models in different sub-segments, 

including 3 Geely brand, 2 Lynk&Co and 1 Geometry. Geely did not 

adjust its target of 1.41mn for now. However, we believe that the COVID-19 

will have a negative impact on spending power of lower-middle-income 

residents, hurting the low-end vehicle market. Besides, the spread of 

COVID-19 in oversea countries may potentially disrupt the supply chain. 

Therefore, we estimated the sales volume will be 1.31mn units (1.17mn 

Geely brand/140K Lynk&Co) in 2020E, a decrease of 3%YoY. 

 The acquisition of Volvo will help Geely to become a truly multinational 

corporation. If the deal were completed, the company would have balanced 

its domestic/foreign sales proportion at 50/50. Furthermore, Geely and Volvo 

could have carried out in-depth cooperation, including R&D sharing in the 

CASE field, production-base sharing, etc. Also, the problem of peer 

competition will be avoided if Volvo wants to access the capital market. At 

present, both Geely and Volvo have completed the recruitment of financial 

advisors. We are expecting the deal process will run smoothly. 

 We adjust down the top-line in 2020E by 21% to RMB95.5bn to reflect 

the impact of COVID-19. Furthermore, we also adjust down our bottom-line 

forecast by 29% to RMB8.7bn in 2020E to further factor-in the lower GPM. 

However, given its visible potential with Volvo, we only adjust down our TP 

to HK$13.1 (based on new 12.0x 2020E P/E) with an upside of 16% from 

initial TP HK$16.4 (based on initial 10.5x 2020E P/E). Reiterate BUY. 

Earnings Summary 

(YE 31 Dec) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Revenue (RMB mn) 106,595 97,401 95,476 96,567 99,934 
YoY growth (%) 14.91% -8.63% -1.98% 1.14% 3.49% 
Net income (RMB mn) 12,553 8,190 8,702 9,308 9,737 
EPS (RMB) 1.40 0.90 0.96 1.04 1.07 
YoY growth (%) 17% -36% 6% 8% 3% 
Consensus EPS(RMB)  1.40   0.95   1.20   1.66   1.61  
P/E (x)  7.10   11.01   10.36   9.57   9.26  
P/B (x)  1.82   1.53   1.36   1.21   1.09  
Yield (%) 3.11% 2.28% 2.14% 2.32% 2.40% 
ROE (%) 31.62% 16.48% 15.20% 14.62% 13.70% 
Net gearing (%) 67% 61% 50% 48% 48% 

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates  

Geely (175 HK) 

 Volvo story outweighs the performance results 
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Earnings Revision 

Figure 1: FY19 results review 

 
   CMBI Consensus 

RMB mn FY18A FY19A YoY FY19E Diff (%) FY19E Diff (%) 

Revenue 106,595 97,401 -9% 99,040 -2%  97,479  0% 

Gross profit 21,513 16,917 -21% 18,818 -10%  17,603  -4% 

EBIT 14,880 9,528 -36% 12,863 -26%  9,562  0% 

Net profit 12,553 8,190 -35% 10,720 -24%  8,723  -6% 

EPS (RMB) 1.40 0.90 -36% 1.19 -25%  0.95  -6% 

Gross margin 20.18% 17.37% -2.8 ppt 19.00% -1.6 ppt 18.06% -0.7 ppt 

EBIT margin 13.96% 9.78% -4.2 ppt 12.99% -3.2 ppt 9.81% 0.0 ppt 

Net margin 11.78% 8.41% -3.4 ppt 10.82% -2.4 ppt 8.95% -0.5 ppt 

Source: Company data, Bloomberg, CMBIS estimates 

Figure 2: Earnings revision 

(RMB mn) 
New Old Change (%) 

FY20E FY21E FY20E FY21E FY20E FY21E 

Revenue 95,476 96,567 121,259 128,633 -21% -25% 

Gross profit 16,708 17,382 21,827 23,154 -23% -25% 

EBIT 10,467 11,266 14,709 15,648 -29% -28% 

Net profit 8,702 9,308 12,300 13,118 -29% -29% 

EPS (RMB) 0.96  1.04  1.37  1.46  -30% -29% 

Gross margin 17.50% 18.00% 18.00% 18.00% -0.5 ppt 0.0 ppt 

EBIT margin 10.96% 11.67% 12.13% 12.17% -1.2 ppt -0.5 ppt 

Net Margin 9.11% 9.64% 10.14% 10.20% -1.0 ppt -0.6 ppt 

Source: CMBIS estimates 

Figure 3: CMBIS estimates vs consensus 

(RMB mn) 
New Consensus Diff (%) 

FY20E FY21E FY20E FY21E FY20E FY21E 

Revenue 95,476 96,567 105,119 115,286 -9% -16% 

Gross profit 16,708 17,382 19,422 21,706 -14% -20% 

EBIT 10,467 11,266 11,176 12,741 -6% -12% 

Net profit 8,702 9,308 10,405 11,771 -16% -21% 

EPS (RMB) 0.96  1.04   1.20   1.66  -20% -38% 

Gross margin 17.50% 18.00% 18.48% 18.83% 1.0 ppt -0.8 ppt 

EBIT margin 10.96% 11.67% 10.63% 11.05% 0.3 ppt 0.6 ppt 

Net Margin 9.11% 9.64% 9.90% 10.21% -0.8 ppt -0.6 ppt 

Source: Bloomberg, CMBIS estimates 

Figure 4: Revenue breakdown  

(RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Sales of automobiles 102,651 91,843 88,114 87,465 88,659 

…YoY 12% -11% -4% -1% 1% 

Sales of automobile parts and 
components 

3,944 5,130 6,926 8,657 10,821 

…YoY 167% 30% 35% 25% 25% 

Licensing of intellectual properties NA 428 437 445 454 

…YoY NA NA 2% 2% 2% 

Total 106,595 97,401 95,476 96,567 99,934 

…YoY 15% -9% -2% 1% 3% 

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 
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Figure 5: P&L forecast 
RMB mn FY18 FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Revenue 106,595 97,401 95,476 96,567 99,934 

…YoY 14.91% -8.63% -1.98% 1.14% 3.49% 

Cost of sales -85,082 -80,485 -78,768 -79,185 -81,946 

Gross profit 21,513 16,917 16,708 17,382 17,988 

GPM (%) 20.18% 17.37% 17.50% 18.00% 18.00% 

…YoY 19.64% -21.37% -1.23% 4.03% 3.49% 

       

Selling Exp -4,523 -4,332 -4,149 -4,202 -4,354 

…% of rev -4.24% -4.45% -4.35% -4.35% -4.36% 

Admin Exp -3,777 -5,122 -4,202 -4,145 -4,182 

…% of rev -3.54% -5.26% -4.40% -4.29% -4.18% 

EBIT 14,880 9,528 10,467 11,266 11,864 

EBIT Margin (%) 13.96% 9.78% 10.96% 11.67% 11.87% 

…YoY 16.17% -35.97% 9.86% -12.41% 13.34% 

       

Net profit 12,553 8,190 8,702 9,308 9,737 

NPM (%) 11.78% 8.41% 9.11% 9.64% 9.74% 

…YoY 18.05% -34.76% 6.26% 6.96% 4.60% 

Source: Company data, CMBIS estimates 
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Financial Summary 

Income statement             Cash flow summary           

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E   YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Revenue 106,595 97,401 95,476 96,567 99,934   Net income  12,553   8,190   8,702   9,308   9,737  

Automobiles 102,651 91,843 88,114 87,465 88,659   D&A  2,213   2,213   2,734   3,154   3,653  

Parts and components 3,944 5,130 6,926 8,657 10,821   Change in working capital  3,754   3,180   (879)  (505)  657  

Licensing of IP 0 428 437 445 454   Others  (4,595)  (1,045)  (1,907)  1,753   90  

Cost of sales (85,082) (80,485) (78,768) (79,185) (81,946)   Net cash from operating   13,925   12,538   8,651   13,710   14,137  

Gross profit 21,513 16,917 16,708 17,382 17,988   
 

     

S&D expenses (4,523) (4,332) (4,149) (4,202) (4,354)   Capex & investments 
 (17,179)  (11,507)  (11,275)  (11,529)  (12,505) 

Admin expenses (3,777) (5,122) (4,202) (4,145) (4,182)   Associated companies  (35)  (58)  (45)  (49)  (54) 

Share-based payments (15) (5) (13) (15) (20)   Others  5,895   774   -     -     1  

Finance expenses 79  108  (142) (209) (274)   Net cash from investing   (11,319)  (10,791)  (11,320)  (11,578)  (12,558) 

PL of JVs 505  626  880  958  1,043    
 

     

PL of Associates (60) 38  49  64  83    Equity raised  0   -     -     -     -    

Other income 1,237  1,225  1,194  1,224  1,305    Change of  Debts  2,127   (311)  488   458   457  

Other expense 0  0  0  0  0    Dividend paid  (2,767)  (2,382)  (1,932)  (2,067)  (2,162) 

Gain on disposal of 

subsidiaries 

0  183  0  0  0    Others  334   4,456   -     -     1  

Profit before income tax 14,959  9,636  10,325  11,057  11,590    Net cash from financing   (306)  1,763   (1,444)  (1,609)  (1,704) 

         
 

     

Income tax expense (2,285) (1,375) (1,543) (1,661) (1,761)   Net change in cash  2,300   3,510   (4,114)  523   (125) 

Profit for the year 12,674  8,261  8,783  9,395  9,829   Cash at the beginning  13,451   15,757   19,322   15,208   15,731  

        Exchange difference  6   55   -     -     -    

Less: MI 121  72  80  87  92    Cash at the end  15,757   19,322   15,208   15,731   15,606  

Net Profit 12,553  8,190  8,702  9,308  9,737    Less: pledged cash  19   40   19   19   19  

         
    

                          
                          

Balance sheet             Key ratios           

YE 31 Dec (RMB mn) FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E   YE 31 Dec FY18A FY19A FY20E FY21E FY22E 

Non-current assets  48,676   57,914   67,872   77,456   87,623    Profit mix (%)   
        

Fixed asset  23,423   27,070   37,550   44,287   51,853    Automobiles 96% 94% 94% 92% 91% 

Intangible assets  14,993   17,598   16,835   17,301   17,720    Parts and components 4% 5% 6% 7% 9% 

Interest in JV/associate  6,322   8,837   8,268   9,401   10,638    Licensing of IP 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Other non-current assets  3,937   4,408   5,219   6,467   7,413    Total 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

  
     

         

Current assets  42,785   50,014   38,427   39,089   39,794    P&L ratios (%)      

Cash  15,757   19,322   15,208   15,731   15,606    Gross profit margin 20% 17% 19% 18% 18% 

Account receivable  22,865   25,845   18,754   18,854   19,511    Pre-tax margin 14% 10% 13% 11% 11% 

Inventory  4,097   4,821   4,376   4,399   4,553    Net margin 12% 8% 11% 9% 10% 

Other current assets  67   27   89   106   125    Effective tax rate 15% 14% 16% 15% 15% 

  
     

  Balance sheet ratios      

Current liabilities  43,760   48,526   43,163   45,675   48,403    Current ratio (x) 0.98 1.03 0.94 0.89 0.86 

Borrowings  1,375   -     2,985   5,273   6,586    Quick ratio (x) 0.88 0.93 0.85 0.79 0.76 

Account payables  41,438   47,873   39,384   39,593   40,973    Cash ratio (x) 0.36 0.40 0.38 0.35 0.34 

Other payables  -0   37   0   0   -0    Inventory days 17.58 21.86 18.25 20.28 20.28 

Tax payables  947   616   795   809   844    Account payable days 177.77 217.11 182.50 182.50 182.50 

  
     

  Account receivable days 78.29 96.85 91.25 86.90 86.90 

Non-current liabilities  2,326   4,477   2,484   2,904   3,397    Total debt / total equity ratio 

(%) 

1.02 0.97 0.83 0.75 0.71 

Borrowings  2,048   2,060   2,233   2,644   3,113    Net debt / equity ratio (%) 67% 61% 53% 50% 48% 

Provisions  -     -     -     -     -      Returns (%)      

Deferred income tax  278   301   251   260   285    ROE 32% 16% 22% 15% 15% 

Others  -     2,115   -     -     -      ROA 17% 10% 14% 10% 10% 

  
     

  Per share      

Total net assets  45,375   54,924   60,653   67,966   75,616    EPS (Rmb) 1.40 0.90 1.19 0.96 1.04 

Minority Interest  431   489   601   673   749    DPS (Rmb) 0.31 0.23 0.27 0.21 0.23 

Shareholders' equity  44,944   54,436   60,052   67,293   74,868    BVPS (Rmb) 5.47 6.49 6.48 7.30 8.18 

             

Source: Company data, CMBIS Estimate 
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